

No. 09-1272

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOLLIS DESHAUN KING,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

—◆—  
JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General of Kentucky

JOSHUA D FARLEY\*  
BRYAN D. MORROW  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1024 Capital Center Drive  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5342  
joshua.farley@ag.ky.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Commonwealth of Kentucky*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts .....	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
1. Fayette County Circuit Court.....	4
2. Kentucky Court of Appeals .....	5
3. Kentucky Supreme Court .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
The Officers Did Not Impermissibly “Create” the Exigent Circumstances That Justified Their Entry Into Respondent’s Apartment .....	11
A. Law Enforcement Officers Act Reasonably When They Knock and Announce, and Then Enter a Home Based on Exigent Cir- cumstances .....	11
1. “Knock and Talk” is an Objectively Rea- sonable Investigatory Procedure That Initiates a Consensual Encounter .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Entry Based On Exigent Circumstances That Arose After a Lawful “Knock and Talk” is Objectively Reasonable.....	16
B. It is Reasonable for an Officer to Engage in a Consensual Encounter with a Person Regardless of Whether it is Foreseeable That the Person Will Respond by Engaging in an Unlawful Act.....	18
C. An Officer With Probable Cause to Obtain a Warrant May Engage in Consensual Encounters Such as “Knocking and Talking” ....	23
D. Subjective Intentions Are Irrelevant in Assessing Whether Officers’ Actions Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	26
E. Police Do Not Impermissibly “Create” Exigent Circumstances When They Act in an Objectively Reasonable or Lawful Manner.....	34
F. The Evidence in This Case Should Not Have Been Suppressed .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	9, 10, 16, 27, 29
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	28
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	24
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	12
<i>Devenpeck v. Afford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	28, 31
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	14
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25, 33
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	14
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	11, 28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11, 29, 31
<i>Hardesty v. Hamburg Twp.</i> , 461 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	24
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)....	10, 18, 30, 33
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	21
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	9, 16
<i>Los Angeles County, California v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 546 (2009).....	29, 35
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	9
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	9, 29
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	30
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	11, 28
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	9, 24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	14, 19, 23, 33
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	29, 30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 619 F.2d 649 (7th Cir. 1980), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 939 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 395 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , 437 F.3d 361 (3rd Cir. 2006) .....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Cormier</i> , 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. De Jesus Cruz-Mendez</i> , 467 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 724 F.2d 599 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>United States v. Duchi</i> , 906 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1990) <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 852 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 364 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2004) <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 955 (2004) .....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Hardeman</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 770 (E.D.Mich.1999) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 239 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 916 F.2d 766 (2nd Cir. 1990) (en banc) <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1119 (1991) .....	20, 34
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Mowatt</i> , 513 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 33
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Rengifo</i> , 858 F.2d 800 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	25, 33
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Socey</i> , 846 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 858 (1988).....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991) (en banc) <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 907 (1991).....	15, 26, 33
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	28
<i>United States v. VonWillie</i> , 59 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 33
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE CASES

<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 302 S.W.3d 649 (Ky. 2010) .....	1
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 2008 WL 697629 (Ky. App. 2008) .....	1
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 161 S.W.3d 826 (Ark. 2004) .....	8
<i>Washington v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W.3d 762 (Ky. App. 2007) .....	9

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER SOURCES

Bryan Abramsok, <i>It Doesn't Matter What They Intended: The Need for Objective Permissibility Review of Police-Created Exigencies in "Knock and Talk" Investigations</i> , 41 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 561 (2008) .....	25
Katherine A. Carmon, <i>Don't Act Like You Smell Pot! (At Least, Not In The Fourth Circuit): Police Created Exigent Circumstances In Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 87 N.C.L. Rev. 621 (2009) .....	33
